Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Amending Haines Borough Code Title 7 Service Area Boards

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Chapter 7.04.080</u>. Chapter 7.04.080 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

7.04.080 Boards.

A. The ordinance establishing a service area may provide for appointed or elected boards of persons from within the service area to make recommendations concerning services or other purposes, as permitted by statute. For appointed boards, all appointments shall be made according to the provisions of HBC 2.60.055. If the assembly determines that an appointed or elected board is not necessary, or if a board lacks the minimum membership required by the ordinance establishing that board, the assembly shall perform the functions of such board. "Persons from within the service area" shall mean a Haines Borough registered voter who either maintains their primary residence within the service area (regardless of ownership) or who owns real property located within the service area, unless otherwise specified for a specific Service Area Board. Service Area boards with fewer than 3 members shall be comprised of members representing different parcels.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021.

OCTOBER 17

2002

ATE OF ALP

Alekka Fullerton, Borough Clerk

Date Introduced 02
Date of First Hearing 03
Date of Second Hearing 02
Date of Third Hearing 02

02/11/20 03/10/20 02/09/21 02/23/21 Douglas Olerud, Mayor